

Garrett Road Sidewalk Construction Project				Engineer's Estimate		White Oak Construction		Jymco Development		Lanier Construction		Browe Construction		Carolina Sunrock	
No.	Bid Item	Units	Qty.	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost
1	Construction Surveying and Stakeout	LS	1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,933.32	\$ 6,933.32
2	Grading	LS	1.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 59,800.00	\$ 59,800.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 107,000.00	\$ 107,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 245,048.52	\$ 245,048.52
3	Undercutting	CY	150.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 15.10	\$ 2,265.00
4	Unsuitable Materials	CY	100.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 14.75	\$ 1,475.00
5	Borrow Excavation	CY	1800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 14.15	\$ 25,470.00
6	Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter	LF	200.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8.79	\$ 1,758.00
7	Remove Concrete Sidewalk Or Driveway	SY	175.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 2,275.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 5,512.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 9.98	\$ 1,746.50
8	Sawing Concrete or Asphalt	LF	825.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 2,887.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 2.29	\$ 1,889.25
9	Concrete Curb & Gutter (30")	LF	850.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 18,700.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 23,800.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 18,275.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 21.63	\$ 18,385.50
10	Concrete Drive & Gutter	SY	90.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 58.50	\$ 5,265.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 57.64	\$ 5,187.60
11	4" Concrete Sidewalk or Drive	SY	1550.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 58,900.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 69,750.00	\$ 33.75	\$ 52,312.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 46,500.00	\$ 33.86	\$ 52,483.00
12	6" Concrete Sidewalk, Drive or Curb Ramp	SY	500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 58.50	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 49.93	\$ 24,965.00
13	Truncated Dome Pavers	SF	72.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 3,024.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 33.55	\$ 2,415.60
14	Relocate Water Service Lateral & Meter Box	EA	1.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 726.66	\$ 726.66
15	Adjust Water Meter Box	EA	5.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 447.31	\$ 2,236.55
16	Sewer Cleanout Adjustment	EA	5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,784.10	\$ 13,920.50
17	ABC - Aggregate Base Course (Construction)	TON	500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 17.97	\$ 8,985.00
18	ABC - Aggregate Base Course (Incidental)	TON	100.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25.25	\$ 2,525.00
19	Tree Removal (4 Inch To 6 Inch)	EA	24.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 670.97	\$ 16,103.28
20	Tree Removal (7 Inch To 12 Inch)	EA	13.00	\$ 745.00	\$ 9,685.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 6,370.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 1,341.93	\$ 17,445.09
21	Tree Removal (13 Inch To 18 Inch)	EA	11.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 7,975.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 9,350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 1,789.24	\$ 19,681.64
22	Tree Removal (19 Inch To 24 Inch)	EA	10.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 2,683.86	\$ 26,838.60
23	Tree Removal (25 Inch To 36 Inch)	EA	1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,025.80	\$ 4,025.80
24	Tree Removal (37 Inch To 48 Inch)	EA	1.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 5,367.73	\$ 5,367.73
25	4' Galv. Chain Link Fence (Green Vinyl Coated)	LF	50.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 27.96	\$ 1,398.00
26	Pavement Striping Removal	LF	50.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 75.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 11.18	\$ 559.00
27	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Lines (8", 120 MILS)(White)	LF	290.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,595.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 2.46	\$ 713.40
28	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Lines (24", 120 MILS)(White)	LF	55.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 7.38	\$ 405.90
29	Stone Bedding for RCP - No. 57	TON	300.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 19.04	\$ 5,712.00
30	12" RCP Cut (0 - 6 feet)	LF	20.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 49.31	\$ 986.20
31	15" RCP Cut (0 - 6 feet)	LF	310.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 8,680.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 50.38	\$ 15,617.80	\$ 41.00	\$ 12,710.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 21,700.00	\$ 46.27	\$ 14,343.70
32	18" RCP Cut (0 - 6 feet)	LF	400.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 62.08	\$ 24,832.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 48.94	\$ 19,576.00
33	15" FES	EA	2.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 610.00	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 711.66	\$ 1,423.32
34	18" FES	EA	1.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 642.90	\$ 642.90
35	NCDOT CONCL Endwall (STD. 838.05 18" Pipe)	EA	1.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,454.72	\$ 3,454.72
36	Culvert Headwall	EA	1.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 17,190.00	\$ 17,190.00	\$ 15,250.00	\$ 15,250.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 26,911.62	\$ 26,911.62
37	Type I Basin - Complete (0 - 6 Feet)	EA	5.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,445.63	\$ 12,228.15
38	Type I Basin - Offset - Complete (0 - 6 Feet)	EA	1.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5,920.00	\$ 5,920.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,283.57	\$ 6,283.57
39	Storm Sewer Manhole - Complete (0 - 6 Feet)	EA	1.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,780.00	\$ 1,780.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,613.10	\$ 1,613.10
40	Extra Depth Catch Basin & Manhole (6" increments)	EA	26.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 269.50	\$ 7,007.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,770.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 1,495.00	\$ 256.51	\$ 6,669.26
41	Existing Manhole Adjustment (6" Increments)	EA	108.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 199.50	\$ 21,546.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 125.97	\$ 13,604.76
42	Asphalt Binder for Plant Mix, Grade PG 64-22	TON	1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 671.35	\$ 671.35
43	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type S9.5B	TON	15.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 91.67	\$ 1,375.05
44	Seeding & Mulching (Type I, yards)	SY	6500.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 5,525.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 2.24	\$ 14,560.00
45	Excelsior matting	SY	900.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2.24	\$ 2,016.00
46	Silt Fence	LF	3350.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,050.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,050.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 7,370.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 12,562.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,050.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 9,380.00
47	Silt Fence Outlet	EA	20.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 132.60	\$ 2,652.00
48	Stone Check Dam	EA	20.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 149.06	\$ 2,981.20
49	Relocate Fence (6310 Garrett Road)	LF	35.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 27.96	\$ 978.60
50	Class 1 Rip-Rap	TON	100.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40.68	\$ 4,068.00
51	Block & Gravel Inlet Protection	EA	8.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 139.90	\$ 1,119.20
52	Gravel Construction Entrance	EA	1.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,773.24	\$ 1,773.24
53	NCDOT Concrete Drop Inlet (840.14)	EA	2.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,536.50	\$ 3,073.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,983.75	\$ 3,967.50
54	Fire Hydrant Adjustment & Extension	EA	1.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,988.07	\$ 4,988.07
55	Mailbox Remove & Reset	EA	5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 85.87	\$ 429.35
56	Street Sign Remove & Reset	EA	10.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 355.00
57	Tree Protection Fencing	LF	175.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 437.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 2.24	\$ 392.00
				<b>SUBTOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 501,082.50</b>	<b>SUBTOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 436,945.00</b>	<b>SUBTOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 475,697.30</b>	<b>SUBTOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 542,492.50</b>	<b>SUBTOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 556,905.00</b>	<b>SUBTOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 676,110.30</b>
58	Mobilization (Maximum 5% of Subtotal)	LS	1.00		\$ 25,054.13		\$ 20,000.00		\$ 23,784.87		\$ 27,124.60		\$ 27,170.00		\$ 33,000.00
				<b>Garrett Road BID TOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 526,136.63</b>		<b>\$ 456,945.00</b>		<b>\$ 499,482.17</b>		<b>\$ 569,617.10</b>		<b>\$ 584,075.00</b>		<b>\$ 709,110.30</b>